## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board

State Clearinghouse Office P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Riverside District

1350 Front Street, Room 2050

San Diego, CA 92101

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code

SCH#: 2009011024

**WATER SYSTEM #:** 3310001

PROJECT TITLE: Operation of Coachella Valley Water District- Cove Community- Sky Mountain Reservoir 4605-1

Project (Project)

**LEAD AGENCY:** Coachella Valley Water District-Cove Community (District)

**CONTACT PERSON:** Luke Stowe PHONE NUMBER: (760) 398-2651

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board)

**CONTACT PERSON:** Steve Williams **PHONE NUMBER:** (619) 525-4159

PROJECT LOCATION: Reservoir Site: near 28th Avenue and Rio Del Sol in an unincorporated area (near Thousand

Palms) in Riverside County

Conveyance Pipeline: Along Robert Drive, Avenue 30, Varner Road, across Union Pacific Railroad, along Union Pacific Railroad, and down to Raymond Road in an unincorporated area

and in Thousand Palms in Riverside County

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The District constructed two 10-million-gallon reservoirs, concrete canal swales, two retention basins, and a driveway. Storm drainage piping, a transformer, an electrical system, including lighting, and a supervisory control and data acquisition system was also installed. The property was enclosed with a fence, gate, and lock. An associated water conveyance pipeline was also laid to connect the tank to the rest of the system. The conveyance pipeline consisted of approximately 14,400-linear feet of 36-inch diameter pipe beginning at the reservoir site and ending at an existing pipeline south of Interstate 10, and north of the Ramon Road/Bob Hope Drive intersection. The Project will provide for the operation of the system.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Board has issued a drinking water supply permit 05-20-19PA-19 for the above described Project on November 14, 2019. and has made the following determinations regarding the Project:

- 1. The Project will/will not have significant effects on water quality.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared for this Project pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
- 3. Mitigation measures were not made conditions of the issuance of this permit.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan was not adopted for this Project.
- 5. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 6. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this Project.

This is to certify that the record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above. The MND is available from the lead agency.

Signature:	melity.	Date:	4-2019
Name:	ame: Steve Williams Governor's Office of Planning & Research itle: District Engineer		